Despec determines the currencies for sales of the products against the foreign exchange risk in the currency in which

the products are supplied. However, sales can be made in different currencies for certain period of times within the

framework of market conditions. In order to avoid foreign exchange risk related to high-volume sales, especially

during periods of volatility, forward transactions are made accordingly.

The Company management evaluates and monitors the balance of the assets and liabilities denominated in Turkish

Lira as open positions. As of 31 December 2023, and 2022, assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency

are as follows:

As of 31 December 2023, if EUR and USD had appreciated by 10% against TL with all other variables held constant,

profit before tax would have been TL (8.015.337) higher (31 December 2022: TL 18.037.325 lower).

The following table details the Company’s foreign currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 for the

changes at the rate of 10%:

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

Current period - (31.12.2023)

 Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of

Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of

Foreign

Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset / Liability  (562.581)  562.581

   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2)  (562.581)  562.581

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

   4- EUR Net Asset / Liability  (7.452.756)  7.452.756
   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) - -

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5)  (7.452.756)  7.452.756

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   7- Other currencies Net Asset / Liability - -

   8- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-) - -
9- Other currencies Net Effect (7+8) - -

Total  (8.015.337)  8.015.337

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

Prior period - (31.12.2022)

 Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of

Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of

Foreign

Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset / Liability  16.866.751   (16.866.751)

   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) -  -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2)  16.866.751   (16.866.751)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

   4- EUR Net Asset / Liability  1.170.574   (1.170.574)
   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) -  -

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5)  1.170.574   (1.170.574)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   7- Other currencies Net Asset / Liability - -

   8- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-) - -
9- Other currencies Net Effect (7+8) - -

Total  18.037.325   (18.037.325)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

DESPEC BİLGİSAYAR PAZARLAMA VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

  39

As of 31 December 2023 and 2022, foreign exchange position of the Company

is as follows:   Foreign Exchange Position